Life of project production Years 27.6

Horizonte Minerals Plc

26 Dover Street, London W1S 4LY■ Tel: +44 (0)20 7763 7157 ■ www.horizonteminerals.com

Registered in England & Wales no 5676866

Legal*32826660.2

Item Unit Value

LOM ore mined and processed kt 24,646

LOM waste mined kt 59,061

LOM Average Ni grade % 1.77

LOM Average Fe grade % 17.90

LOM Average Ni recovery % 93.0

LOM Average Fe recovery % 21.4

LOM Average product Ni grade % 30.0

LOM Average product Fe grade % 70.0

Plant throughput Mtpa 0.9

LOM Ni Price $/t 14,000 & 12,000

LOM Fe price $/t 85

The LOM Ni price of US$12,000 (Base Case) and US$14,000 (Consensus Case) were adopted following

a review of multiple information sources including; price forecasts from Consensus Economics

together with analysis of average nickel prices over the past 10 years combined with industry

benchmarking.

Pre Tax Sensitivity table for NPV8

The sensitivity analysis determines how the NPV8 is affected with changes to one variable at a time

while holding the other variables constant.  The pre-tax results of the Base Case sensitivity analysis

are presented in the table below.

 -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%

Grade Ni 36 182 255 328 401 474 619

Grade Fe 323 326 327 328 329 330 333

Mining reserves 303 315 327 328 336 346 363

Recovery Ni  36 182 255 328 401 438 438

Recovery Fe 323 326 327 328 329 330 333

Price Ni 23 176 252 328 404 480 632

Price Fe 323 326 327 328 329 330 333

Pre-production

capital
386 357 342 328 314 299 270

Horizonte Minerals Plc

26 Dover Street, London W1S 4LY■ Tel: +44 (0)20 7763 7157 ■ www.horizonteminerals.com

Registered in England & Wales no 5676866

Legal*32826660.2

 -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%

Production

capital
333 330 329 328 327 326 323

Mining cost 378 353 340 328 302 277 225

Processing cost 430 379 354 328 302 277 225

Overhead cost 361 345 336 328 319 310 292

All figures in the table above are expressed in US$M

Social and Environmental

The areas within the Project are located 100% within the Pará State, therefore the Project will

continue to be permitted by the State Environmental Agency.  The Brazilian mine permitting process

with environmental agencies has three key stages:

1. The recently obtained preliminary licence (‘LP’);

2. The installation licence (‘LI’), which permits the start of construction;

3. Finally the licence to operate once construction is complete (‘LO’).

The granting of the LP is often regarded as the most important licence as it outlines the parameters